
ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 Harbour Control Tower 204 days Mon

21/03/16

Mon

21/11/16

2 Preliminaries 56 days Mon 21/03/16 Sat 28/05/16

3 Demolition Risk Assessment Workshop (DRAW) 1 day Thu 24/03/16 Thu 24/03/16

4 Conditions of Consent Modification Approval 24 days Mon 21/03/16Wed 20/04/16

5 Structural Engineering 15 days Mon 21/03/16 Sat 9/04/16

6 Certify Plant/Equip on Cutaway Slab 4 days Mon

21/03/16

Thu 24/03/16

7 Review Material Opening and XL Platform loads on 

Cutaway Roof slab and HCT structure

15 days Mon

21/03/16

Sat 9/04/16

8 Backpropping for 16t City Crane 15 days Mon

21/03/16

Sat 9/04/16

9 XL Platform design, fabrication, delivery 56 days Mon 21/03/16 Sat 28/05/16

10 Design & fabrication 38 days Mon 21/03/16 Sat 7/05/16

11 Steel Grillage (local) 30 days Mon 21/03/16 Thu 28/04/16

12 Drive units & control box (France) 38 days Mon 21/03/16 Sat 7/05/16

13 Main Platform (China) 24 days Mon 21/03/16Wed 20/04/16

14 Masts (France) 4 days Mon 21/03/16 Thu 24/03/16

15 Hoist (France) 17 days Mon 21/03/16 Tue 12/04/16

16 Shipping 52 days Tue 29/03/16 Sat 28/05/16

17 Steel Grillage (local) - Road Freight 1 day Fri 29/04/16 Fri 29/04/16

18 Drive units & control box (France) - Air Freight 7 days Mon 9/05/16 Mon 16/05/16

19 Main Platform (China) - Sea Freight 21 days Thu 21/04/16 Mon 16/05/16

20 Masts (France) - Sea Freight 41 days Tue 29/03/16 Mon 16/05/16

21 Hoist (France) - Sea Freight 39 days Wed 13/04/16 Sat 28/05/16

22 Pre works Dilapidation Report 24 days Mon 21/03/16Wed 20/04/16

23 Palisade Hotel, Cultural Space, Towns Place, Carpark 

areas

4 days Mon

21/03/16

Thu 24/03/16

24 Residential properties 24 days Mon 21/03/16Wed 20/04/16

25 Harbour Control Tower 188 days Tue 29/03/16 Mon 7/11/16

26 Site Access 0 days Tue 29/03/16 Tue 29/03/16

27 Erect Fencing & Site Amenities (Cutaway) 2 days Tue 29/03/16 Wed 30/03/16

28 Disconnect Services (leave lift live) 2 days Tue 29/03/16 Wed 30/03/16

29 Site Inductions & Initial Work Packs 1 day Thu 31/03/16 Thu 31/03/16

30 Complete Geotech Assessment on Rock Face 12 days Fri 1/04/16 Thu 14/04/16

31 Erect Scaffold Dividing Wall at Podium 12 days Fri 1/04/16 Thu 14/04/16

32 Set up Environmental Monitoring Equipment 12 days Fri 1/04/16 Thu 14/04/16

33 Preparation Works ("Commencement of Work") 38 days Tue 19/04/16 Thu 2/06/16

34 Construct Crossover in Merriman St 10 days Tue 19/04/16 Sat 30/04/16

35 Council Permits for Crossover 2 days Tue 19/04/16 Wed 20/04/16

36 Construct Crossover at Merriman St 2 days Thu 21/04/16 Fri 22/04/16

37 Crossover concrete curing time 6 days Sat 23/04/16 Sat 30/04/16

38 Demolish Plant Room & Pump Room 4 days Thu 21/04/16 Tue 26/04/16

39 Stripout Tower & leave on floors (fire stair access) 10 days Wed

27/04/16

Sat 7/05/16

40 Disconnect power to lift 1 day Mon 9/05/16 Mon 9/05/16

41 Demo materials opening into lift shaft 1 day Tue 10/05/16 Tue 10/05/16

42 Remove lift car 1 day Wed

11/05/16

Wed

11/05/16

43 Demo fire stairs from basement up to Merriman St 2 days Thu 12/05/16 Fri 13/05/16

44 Demo materials handling opening in tower and 

construct ramp in lift shaft

12 days Sat 14/05/16 Fri 27/05/16

45 XL Platform Erection Phase 1 36 days Thu 21/04/16 Thu 2/06/16

46 A-Class Hoarding (Merriman St) 5 days Thu 21/04/16 Wed

27/04/16

47 Council Permit for Hoarding 2 days Thu 21/04/16 Fri 22/04/16

48 Erect A-Class Hoarding & install fencing at 

Merriman St

2 days Tue 26/04/16 Wed

27/04/16

49 Install steel grillage at Merriman St Level 14 days Wed 27/04/16Thu 12/05/16

50 Form up Concrete footpads x 4 3 days Thu 28/04/16 Sat 30/04/16

51 Pour concrete 1 day Mon 2/05/16 Mon 2/05/16

52 Concrete Curing time 2 days Tue 3/05/16 Wed 4/05/16

53 Install props for mobile crane on bridge & XL 

Platform pad footings

4 days Wed

27/04/16

Sat 30/04/16

54 Council Permits for Crane Use 2 days Fri 29/04/16 Sat 30/04/16

55 Remove Merriman Street Bridge & remove fence around void1 day Mon 2/05/16 Mon 2/05/16

56 Install steel grillage at Merriman St level 6 days Tue 3/05/16 Mon 9/05/16

57 Erect scaffold stairs from Cutaway to Merriman 

St level

3 days Tue 10/05/16 Thu 12/05/16

58 Install XL platform 18 days Fri 13/05/16 Thu 2/06/16

59 B-Class Hoarding 3 days Fri 13/05/16 Mon

16/05/16

60 Council Permit for Hoarding 2 days Fri 13/05/16 Sat 14/05/16

61 Install B-Class Hoarding 1 day Mon 16/05/16Mon 16/05/16

62 Delivery of drive units 0 days Tue 17/05/16 Tue 17/05/16

63 Delivery of Main Platform 0 days Tue 17/05/16 Tue 17/05/16

64 Delivery of hoist 0 days Mon

30/05/16

Mon

30/05/16

65 Council Permits for Crane Use 2 days Sat 14/05/16 Mon 16/05/16

66 Install XL Platform 15 days Tue 17/05/16 Thu 2/06/16

67 Deconstruction 132 days Fri 3/06/16 Mon 7/11/16

68 Climb XL Platform & Erect Scaffold at Top of Tower 3 days Fri 3/06/16 Mon 6/06/16

69 Remove asbestos (doors, backing board and brake 

pads)

1 day Tue 7/06/16 Tue 7/06/16

70 Cut & Remove Remaining Fire Stairs from bottom up 3 days Wed 8/06/16 Fri 10/06/16

71 Construct chute ramp in Fire Stair side 6 days Sat 11/06/16 Sat 18/06/16

72 Break-out slab above Lift & Stair Shaft 2 days Mon 20/06/16 Tue 21/06/16

73 Remove Roof & Roof Plant 12 days Wed 22/06/16 Tue 5/07/16

74 Remove Façade 10 days Wed 6/07/16 Sat 16/07/16

75 Council Permits for Crane Use 2 days Tue 19/07/16 Wed 20/07/16

76 Load Brokks and remove lift plant 2 days Thu 21/07/16 Fri 22/07/16

77 Hammer / Pulverise Top Slab & Shaft onto Middle 

Slab

9 days Sat 23/07/16 Wed 3/08/16

78 Re-position XL Platform System 1 day Thu 4/08/16 Thu 4/08/16

79 Hammer / Pulverise Middle Slab & Shaft onto Main 

Slab 

9 days Fri 5/08/16 Mon

15/08/16

80 Council Permits for Crane Use 2 days Sat 13/08/16 Mon 15/08/16

81 Re-position XL Platform System (lower and add inside deck)2 days Tue 16/08/16 Wed 17/08/16

82 Hammer / Pulverise Main Slab, Beams & Shaft 9 days Thu 18/08/16 Sat 27/08/16

83 Hammer / Pulverise Tower Down to Within 10m of 

Merriman St

18 days Mon

29/08/16

Sat 17/09/16

84 Council Permits for Crane Use 2 days Fri 16/09/16 Sat 17/09/16

85 Re-Position XL System Flush with Tower (Phase 2) 6 days Mon 19/09/16 Sat 24/09/16

86 Hammer / Pulverise Tower Down to Top of 

Foundation

6 days Mon

26/09/16

Sat 1/10/16

87 Remove XL Platform System (from Cutaway) 4 days Tue 4/10/16 Fri 7/10/16

88 Drill Base Slab & Set PCF 3 days Sat 8/10/16 Tue 11/10/16

89 Crack Slab with PCF 1 day Wed 12/10/16Wed 12/10/16

90 Remove Rubble 9 days Thu 13/10/16 Sat 22/10/16

91 Excavate Area down in Readiness for New Slab 4 days Mon

24/10/16

Thu 27/10/16

92 FRP New Slab 4 days Fri 28/10/16 Tue 1/11/16

93 Demobilise all Plant & Equipment 4 days Wed 2/11/16 Sat 5/11/16

94 Rock Face Stabilisation Work 4 days Wed 2/11/16 Sat 5/11/16

95 Dismantle & Remove Scaffold Hoarding 4 days Wed 2/11/16 Sat 5/11/16

96 Final Clean & Handover 1 day Mon 7/11/16 Mon 7/11/16

97 Landscaping works 36 days Mon 12/09/16Mon 24/10/16

98 Design landscaping 6 days Mon 12/09/16 Sat 17/09/16

99 BDA rewview landscaping design 6 days Mon 19/09/16 Sat 24/09/16

100 Construct New Landscape Areas (Merryman St) 24 days Mon

26/09/16

Mon

24/10/16

101 Oculus construction 17 days Wed 19/10/16 Mon 7/11/16

102 Design Oculus slab 6 days Wed 19/10/16 Tue 25/10/16

103 BDA review Oculus Slab 6 days Wed 26/10/16 Tue 1/11/16

104 Construct oculus 5 days Wed 2/11/16 Mon 7/11/16

105 Remove Crossover 2 days Mon 26/09/16 Tue 27/09/16

106 Reinstate Fencing around Merriman St Opening 2 days Wed 28/09/16 Thu 29/09/16

107 Remove B-Class Hoarding 1 day Fri 30/09/16 Fri 30/09/16

108 Post works Dilapidation Report 12 days Tue 8/11/16 Mon 21/11/16

109 Palisade Hotel, Cultural Space, Towns Place, Carpark 

areas

4 days Tue 8/11/16 Fri 11/11/16

110 Residential properties 12 days Tue 8/11/16 Mon

21/11/16

21/03
Harbour Control Tower 

21/03 28/05
Preliminaries

24/03 24/03
Demolition Risk Assessment Workshop (DRAW)

21/03 20/04
Conditions of Consent Modification Approval

21/03 9/04
Structural Engineering

21/03 24/03
Certify Plant/Equip on Cutaway Slab

21/03 9/04
Review Material Opening and XL Platform loads on Cutaway Roof slab and HCT structure

21/03 9/04
Backpropping for 16t City Crane

21/03 28/05
XL Platform design, fabrication, delivery

21/03 7/05
Design & fabrication

21/03 28/04
Steel Grillage (local)

21/03 7/05
Drive units & control box (France)

21/03 20/04
Main Platform (China)

21/03 24/03
Masts (France)

21/03 12/04
Hoist (France)

29/03 28/05
Shipping

29/04 29/04
Steel Grillage (local) - Road Freight

9/05 16/05
Drive units & control box (France) - Air Freight

21/04 16/05
Main Platform (China) - Sea Freight

29/03 16/05
Masts (France) - Sea Freight

13/04 28/05
Hoist (France) - Sea Freight

21/03 20/04
Pre works Dilapidation Report

21/03 24/03
Palisade Hotel, Cultural Space, Towns Place, Carpark areas

21/03 20/04
Residential properties

29/03 7/11
Harbour Control Tower

Site Access 29/03

29/03 30/03
Erect Fencing & Site Amenities (Cutaway)

29/03 30/03
Disconnect Services (leave lift live)

31/03 31/03
Site Inductions & Initial Work Packs 

1/04 14/04
Complete Geotech Assessment on Rock Face

1/04 14/04
Erect Scaffold Dividing Wall at Podium 

1/04 14/04
Set up Environmental Monitoring Equipment 

19/04 2/06
Preparation Works ("Commencement of Work")

19/04 30/04
Construct Crossover in Merriman St

19/04 20/04
Council Permits for Crossover

21/04 22/04
Construct Crossover at Merriman St

23/04 30/04
Crossover concrete curing time

21/04 26/04
Demolish Plant Room & Pump Room

27/04 7/05
Stripout Tower & leave on floors (fire stair access)

9/05 9/05
Disconnect power to lift

10/05 10/05
Demo materials opening into lift shaft

11/05 11/05
Remove lift car

12/05 13/05
Demo fire stairs from basement up to Merriman St

14/05 27/05
Demo materials handling opening in tower and construct ramp in lift shaft

21/04 2/06
XL Platform Erection Phase 1

21/04 27/04
A-Class Hoarding (Merriman St)

21/04 22/04
Council Permit for Hoarding

26/04 27/04
Erect A-Class Hoarding & install fencing at Merriman St

27/04 12/05
Install steel grillage at Merriman St Level

28/04 30/04
Form up Concrete footpads x 4

2/05 2/05
Pour concrete

3/05 4/05
Concrete Curing time 

27/04 30/04
Install props for mobile crane on bridge & XL Platform pad footings

29/04 30/04
Council Permits for Crane Use

2/05 2/05
Remove Merriman Street Bridge & remove fence around void

3/05 9/05
Install steel grillage at Merriman St level

10/05 12/05
Erect scaffold stairs from Cutaway to Merriman St level

13/05 2/06
Install XL platform

13/05 16/05
B-Class Hoarding

13/05 14/05
Council Permit for Hoarding

16/05 16/05
Install B-Class Hoarding

Delivery of drive units 17/05

Delivery of Main Platform 17/05

Delivery of hoist 30/05

14/05 16/05
Council Permits for Crane Use

17/05 2/06
Install XL Platform

3/06 7/11
Deconstruction 

3/06 6/06
Climb XL Platform & Erect Scaffold at Top of Tower 

7/06 7/06
Remove asbestos (doors, backing board and brake pads)

8/06 10/06
Cut & Remove Remaining Fire Stairs from bottom up

11/06 18/06
Construct chute ramp in Fire Stair side

20/06 21/06
Break-out slab above Lift & Stair Shaft

22/06 5/07
Remove Roof & Roof Plant

6/07 16/07
Remove Façade 

19/07 20/07
Council Permits for Crane Use

21/07 22/07
Load Brokks and remove lift plant

23/07 3/08
Hammer / Pulverise Top Slab & Shaft onto Middle Slab

4/08 4/08
Re-position XL Platform System 

5/08 15/08
Hammer / Pulverise Middle Slab & Shaft onto Main Slab 

13/08 15/08
Council Permits for Crane Use

16/08 17/08
Re-position XL Platform System (lower and add inside deck)

18/08 27/08
Hammer / Pulverise Main Slab, Beams & Shaft 

29/08 17/09
Hammer / Pulverise Tower Down to Within 10m of Merriman St

16/09 17/09
Council Permits for Crane Use

19/09 24/09
Re-Position XL System Flush with Tower (Phase 2)

26/09 1/10
Hammer / Pulverise Tower Down to Top of Foundation

4/10 7/10
Remove XL Platform System (from Cutaway)

8/10 11/10
Drill Base Slab & Set PCF

12/10 12/10
Crack Slab with PCF

13/10 22/10
Remove Rubble 

24/10 27/10
Excavate Area down in Readiness for New Slab

28/10 1/11
FRP New Slab 

2/11 5/11
Demobilise all Plant & Equipment 

2/11 5/11
Rock Face Stabilisation Work

2/11 5/11
Dismantle & Remove Scaffold Hoarding 

7/11 7/11
Final Clean & Handover

12/09 24/10
Landscaping works

12/09 17/09
Design landscaping

19/09 24/09
BDA rewview landscaping design

26/09 24/10
Construct New Landscape Areas (Merryman St)

19/10 7/11
Oculus construction

19/10 25/10
Design Oculus slab

26/10 1/11
BDA review Oculus Slab

2/11 7/11
Construct oculus

26/09 27/09
Remove Crossover

28/09 29/09
Reinstate Fencing around Merriman St Opening

30/09 30/09
Remove B-Class Hoarding

8/11
Post works Dilapida

8/11 11/11
Palisade Hotel, Cultural Space, Towns Place, Carpark are

8/11
Residential pro
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